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In the Matter of § AGREED ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considere

the matter of TAWANNA KAY SOUTH, Registered Nurse License Number 639789, hereinafter

referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to

discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code.

and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

Respondent waived notice
MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on August 17, 2020.

approved by Katherine A. Thomas,
FINDINGS OF FACT

ncy proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
d on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
irements of the law for retention of the license(s).

1. Prior to the institution of Age
these Findings of Fact was serve
to show compliance with all requ

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current

status.

ssociate Degree in Nursing from Rose State College, Midwest

4. Respondent received an A
City, Oklahoma, on December 12, 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas on May 2, 1997.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

RN Mission Hill Hospital

1994-06/1998
Shawnee, Oklahoma

RN Shawnee Regional Hospital

1995-1997
Shawnee, Oklahoma



Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

1995-1997 RN Mission Hill Hospital
Shawnee, Oklahoma
05/1997-05/2002 RN McQuistion Hospital of Paris
Paris, Texas
05/2001-09/2007 RN First Choice Home Health
Commerce, Texas
08/2006-08/2007 RN Wilson N. Jones Medical
Center, Sherman, Texas
09/2007-09/2008 RN Unity North Hospital
Unknown
09/2008-05/2009 RN Healthback Home Health
Shawnee, Oklahoma
05/2009-05/2010 RN Midwest City Manor Care
Midwest City, Oklahoma
06/2010-09/2010 Unknown
10/2010-01/2012 RN Legacy Nursing Center
Unknown
02/2012-03/2012 Unknown
04/2012-03/2015 RN Corrections Corporations of
America, Brentwood,
Tennessee
02/2015-unknown RN Carrus Specialty Hospital
Sherman, Texas
11/2015-07/2020 RN Texoma Medical Center
Denison, Texas
07/2020-present RN Day Break Venture

Denton, Texas



07/2020-present RN Carrus Specialty Hospital,
Sherman, Texas

_ On or about October 24, 2002, Respondent was required to successfully complete the Texas
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) through an Order of the Board. A copy of
the October 24, 2002, Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this

Agreed Order.

_ On or about February 12, 2010, Respondent was required to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) through an Order of the Board. A
copy of the February 12, 2010, Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as
part of this Agreed Order.

_ On or about June 24, 2020, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Texoma Medical
Center, Denison, Texas, Respondent falsified medical records in that Respondent modified
a fall risk score in the medical record of Patient TMC0056418. Respondent initially
documented the Morse Fall Risk score to be "50" requiring the bed alarm to be on, but
changed it to “40” after a fall. Respondent’s conduct resulted in an inaccurate medical
record and was likely to injure the patient in that subsequent care givers would rely on her
documentation for further care.

. Respondent states in the complaint, Texoma Medical Center claims that medical records
were intentionally falsified in an effort to self-preserve. Respondent states this is
unequivocally false, while at the same time admitting that there was a mistake made for
which she is ultimately responsible. Respondent states she was assigned three (3) high
acuity patients, two (2) suffering from confusion and all disoriented. To make matters
worse the patients were geographically distant from one another on the floor making it
extremely difficult to give them cach the attention required. Respondent states there
absolutely was a mistake made in the charting, but it was a copy and paste error with no
malice attached.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

_ Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

_ Notice was served in accordance with law.

" The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11
(1)(A),(D(B)&((1)(D) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C#):(6)(A)E(6)(EH)-
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The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
639789, heretofore issued to TAWANNA KAY SOUTH.

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL

receive the sanction of WARNING WITH STIPULATIONS AND FINE in accordance
with the terms of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. As a result of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single
state" as applicable and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas
in another nurse licensure compact party state using a Texas compact license.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensufe and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§211.1 ef seq., and this Agreed Order.

UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS

Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully

complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders", which can be accessed



V.

on the Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints” drop-down menu or directly

at: http://www.bon.texas. zov/UnderstandingBoardOrders/index.asg. Upon  successful

completion, RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the
course, which automatically transmits the verification to the Board.

REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for
licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within one (1) vear of the effective date of this Order, unless

otherwise specifically indicated:

A. A Board-approved coursein Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft, and
Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs will not

be approved.

B. A Board-approved course in nursing documentation that shall be a minimum
of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include: nursing standards
related to accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording;
methods and processes of recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and
computerized documentation. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved.

C. The course "Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills," a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (N CSBN)
Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.



Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms
are available from the Board at www.bon. texas.gov/compliance.

MONETARY FINE
RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred

fifty dolars ($250.00) within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order.

Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's
check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse
in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a

minimum of sixty-four (64) hours per month for four (4) quarterly periods [one (1) year]

of employment. This requirement will not be satisfied until four (4) quarterly periods of
employment as a nurse have elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do
not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as

appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify each
present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future
employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of employment.

B. Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of Employment”
form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Board's
"Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a nurse.
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C. Indirect Supervision: RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered
Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have
a minimum of two (2) years of experience in the same or similar practice setting
to which the RESPONDENT is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

D. Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the RESPONDENT by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the individual who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising individual to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for four (4) quarters
[one (1) year] of employment as a nurse.

SUBSEQUENT CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, should the RESPONDENT'S conduct, as outlined in

the findings of fact of this Agreed Order, result in subsequent judicial action, including a
deferred disposition, RESPONDENT may be subject to further disciplinary action, up to,
and including, revocation of RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas.

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, all encumbrances will
Be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing in
the State of Texas and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility requirements in Texas
Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article I1I, RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any.



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. I waive
representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s)
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions
of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this
Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing and a
copy of this Order will be mailed to me once the Order becomes effective. I understand that if I
fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) and/or privileges to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this I B day ofm, 2000 .
Q%Ai NNA KAY SOUTH, RESPONDENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 5% day of’( ;“ﬁ moex; 20 &D_
SEAL QU?ZOJ)O\/M/ ébl)/\k

Notary Public in and for the State of 14 yON]

CREPUEN JESSICA FLORES

y4 Notary iD #131254916
My Commission Expires
T August 22, 2021




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby

ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 18th day of _September , 20 20 | by

TAWANNA KAY SOUTH, Registered Nurse License Number 639789, and said Agreed Order is

final.

Effective this 22nd day of Qctober ,20 20 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo.
considered the matter of TAWANNA KAY FRY, Registered Nurse License Number 639789,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(8), (10),(12)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agréed to the entry of this

Order offered on September 16, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent holds a license t0 practice professional nursing in the State of Texas which is
inactive status.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Rose State College, Mid-West
City, Oklahoma on December 1, 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas in May 2, 1997.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
1995 - 1997 Staff Nurse Shawnee Regional Hospital
Float Pool Shawnee, Oklahoma

639789:137 C40
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

1995 - 1997 Charge Nurse Mission Hill Hospital
Shawnee, Oklahoma

5/1997 - 5/2002 Charge Nurse McQuistion Hospital of Paris
‘ Paris, Texas

5/2002 - 8/2006 RN Case Manager  First Choice Home Health
Commerce, Texas

8/2006 - 8/2007 Staff Nurse Wilson N. Jones Medical .Center
Sherman, Texas

9/2007 - present Unknown

On October 24, 2002, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nurse
Examiners requiring her to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses
(TPAPN). A copy of the October 24,2002 Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about September 26, 2007, Respondent was issued a Stipulation, Settlement and
Order by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing. A copy of the September 26, 2007 Stipulation,
Settlement and Order is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent was employed
as a Staff Nurse with Wilson N. Jones Medical Center, Sherman, Texas, and had been in this

position for five (5) months.

On or about December 30, 2000, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Wilson N. Jones,
Medical Center, Sherman, Texas, Respondent failed to administer Plavix, Lexapro, and
Zetia, to Patient #16417, as ordered by the physician. Respondent’s conduct deprived the
patient of efficacious treatment by delaying and/or interrupting the timely delivery of

medication to the patient and may have caused the patient to experience prolonged illness.

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9) Respondent states she
admitted the patient and after that it became the primary care nurse’s responsibility to
administer the medications.

639789:137 -2- 40



11,

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

639789:137

On or about December 30, 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Wilson N. Jones
Medical Center, Sherman, Texas, Respondent failed to document the administration of
Phenergan, and Morphine in Patient #16417's medical record. Respondent’s conduct
resulted in an inaccurate medical record and was likely to cause injury 10 the patient in that
subsequent care givers would not have complete information on which to base further

medical treatment.

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eleven (11), Respondent states she
may have forgotten to sign off some medications, or it may have been the LVN’s duty to

.

administer the medications after admitting the patient.

On August 14,2009, Respondent underwent a forensic psychological exam with a chemical
dependency evaluation and polygraph by Dr. John Lehman, Ph.D. Dr. Lehman opines that
Respondent is suffering from an acute mental disorder, most likely Bipolar I with mixed
depressive and hypomanic features and is currently severely depressed. Furthermore, Dr.
Lehman states that he cannot rule out a drug abuse problem because Respondent was unable
to pass a polygraph on these issues. Dr. Lehman concludes that Respondent “..is only fit to
practice if successfully treated for her mental health issues under the supervision of a peer
assistance program of the Board.”

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact Numbers Nine (9),
Eleven (11), and Thirteen (13) was reportable under the provisions of Sections 301 401-
301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances and mental illness.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(8),
(10),(12)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(B),
(1)(C)&(1)(D) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(B),(H)&(5)-

-3 C40



4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 639789,
heretofore issued to TAWANNA KAY FRY, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice nursing in the State of Texas. '

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.41 0, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301 1453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully cbmp]ete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

RESPONDENT SHALL deliverthe wa]let—sizéd license issued to TAWANNAKAY
FRY, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of ratification
of this Order.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include
payment of a non-refundable panicipation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00)
payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN

participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep his/her license to practice nursing in the

639789:137 -4 - Ca0



State of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of

Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement.

Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program as an Alternative to TPAPN

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, and ORDERED that this order constitutes written
permission for Respondent to participate in the Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program for chemical
dependency in lieu of the TPAPN option provided Respondent applies and is accepted within ten
(10) days following the date of entry of this final Order, and remains enrolled in Oklahoma Peer
Assistance Program until successful completion. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice in any
other ‘party state during the term of the alternative program without prior written authorization from
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 ef seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

[T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is |
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN or Oklahoma Peer Assistance

639789:137 -5- Ca0



Program, if chosen, such noncompliance will result in further disciplinary action including
EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or
REVOCATION of Respondent's license and multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice

nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

639789:137 -6- C40



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

] understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
| waive representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. I do acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to
participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, I agree
to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law., and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order
to obtain disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order becomes
effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and
avCOpy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Sigge '[ day of fz@b ,20/0.

Uz{WA KAY FRY, Respgrﬁent Ve
< da

Sworn to and subscribed before me this l of ‘¥dDVW’V 2010 .
SEAI

CALSERL | Notary Public in and for the State of O’C‘: i 'S

639789:137 -7- . C40



WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 10th
day of February, 2010, by TAWANNA KAY FRY, Registered Nurse License Number 639789, and

said Order is final.

Entered and effective this_12th day of February, 2010.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

639789:137 -8- C40



BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA BOARD OF NURSING
IN THE MATTER OF TAWANNA KAYALLEN FRY, R.N.

LICENSE NO. R0061295 (INACTIVE)
LICENSE NO. L0029593 (LAPSED)

STIPULATION, SETTLEMENT AND ORDER
This matter comes on before the Informal Disposition Panel ("Panel") of the
Oklahoma Board of Nursing ("Board';) on the 12th day of September, 2007, in the Conference Room
of the Board Ofﬂcg, 2915 North Classen Boulevard, Suite 524, Oklaﬁoma City, Oklahoma.
The Board is represented by Deborah Bruce, Attorney at Law. Tawanna Kay Allen

Fry, RN. ("Respondent”) appears in person without counsel before the Informal Disposition Panel

on this date.

STIPULATION

Respondent and the Panel hereby stipulate and agree to the following joint stipulation

and proposed Order of the Board incorporating this stipulation and agreement in the above-styled

matter.

1. Respondent is licensed to practice registered nursing in the State of Oklahoma
and is the holder of License No. R0061295 issued by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing is inactive.

Respondent's license to practice licensed practical nursing in the State of Oklahoma, License No.

10029593 is lapsed.

2. On or about June 11, 2007, Respondent submitted an Application for
Reinstatement of License on which Respondent falsified the Application on which Respondent

answered "No" to Question #7: "Have you ever had disciplinary action taken against your nursing

license?"



3. On or about October 24, 2002, Respondent entered into an Agreed Order with

the Board of Texas Nurse Examiners, in which Respondent was alleged to have diverted Demerol,

and was ordered to enter and complete to Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN).

Reépondent successfully completed TPAPN in 2004

4. No formal complaint has been filed as of the date of this stipulation che}rging
Respondent with a violation of the Oklahbma Nursing Practice Act. Respondent understands that
Respondent has a right to require that a formal complaint be filed and the right to a formal hearing
before the Board at which time Respondent could confront the witnesses against Respondent, Cross-

examine those witnesses, and present evidence in Respondent’s own behalf. Respondent

understands that by signing and agreeing to this stipulation Respondent 1s waiving those rights.

5. This stipulation is executed by the Respondent for the purpose of avoiding

further administrative action with respect to this cause. In this regard, Respondent authorizes the

Board to review and examine all investigative file materials concerning Respondent prior to 0F in
conjunction with consideration of this stipulation. Furthermore, should this joint stipulation not be

accepted by the Board, it is agreed that presentation to and consideration of this stipulation and other

documents and matters by the Board shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board or any of its
members from further participation, consideration or resolution of these proceedings.
6. Respondent fully understands that this joint stipulation and subsequent Final

Order incorporating same will in no way preclude additional proceedings by the Board against

Respondent for acts or omissions not specifically made a part of this stipulation.
7. - Respondent expressly waives all further procedural steps, and expressly

waives all rights to seek judicial review of or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of this



joint stipulation of facts, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline, and the Final Order of the

Board incorporating said stipulation.

8. It is expressly understood that this stipulation is subject to approval of the

Board and has no force and effect until approved and Ordered by the Board.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

(%]

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing that the

Application for Reinstatement of License to practice registered nursing filed herein by Respondent

is hereby granted, but that Respondent is disciplined as follows:

1. Respondent shall, within ninety (90) days from the receipt of this Order,

successfully complete acourse on Nursing Jurisprudence. Respondent shall obtain Board approval

of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses, Internet and video programs will not be

approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience must include licensed nurses.

It must be a minimum of four (4) contact hours in length. The course must include an examination

of the scope of nursing practice from the Oklahoma Nursing Practice Act and Rules of the Board;

other laws; policies; and accreditation guidelines.that govern the practice of nursing; the role of

delegation and supervision; and an exploration of the ethical basis of nursing practice. Courses

focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. The course description must indicate goals and

objectives for the course; resources to be utilized; and the methods to be used to determine

successful completion of the course. Respondent shall cause the SpONSOring institution to submit

verification of Respondent’s successful completion of the course to the Board office.



2. Within thirty (30) days from receipt of this Order, Respondent shall pay an .

administrative penalty payable to the Oklahoma Board of Nursing in the amount of $500.00. The

administrative penalty shall be paid only be certified check, money order or cash.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the license to practice registered nursing held by

Respondent 18 hereby severely reprimanded. ‘
" T IS FURTHER ORDERED that any failure to comply with submission of the

administrative penalty or written documentation by the due date, including but not limited to

educational courses, will result in a three (3) month suspension of license. At the completion of the

three month suspension, any application for reinstatement may be submitted for processing by Board
Staff for approval in accordance to the agency apprbval process or for referral to the Board.

Administrative penalties for any such failure to comply shall be assessed and paid prior to

reinstatement by certified check, money order, or cash pursuant to statute, 590.8. §§567.8.J.1. and

2, and § 485:10-1 1-2(d) of the Rules promulgated by the Board.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the parties agree that both (all) parties have
participated in the drafting of this Stipulatio‘n, Settlement and Order and that no presumption or
construction against any party as the drafter of this Stipulation, Settlement and Order, shall apply or

be applied in the event of a claim of ambiguity of the document or a provision thereof.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that this stipulation shall not be effective until the fully

executed Order 1s received in the Board office.

IT1S FURTHER ORDERED that upon successful completion of al] of the terms and

conditions of this Order, no further Order of the Board shall be deemed necessary.



[TISFURTHER ORDERED that this Order may be used in any subsequent hearings
t other misconduct is reported to the Board, this Order may be used as

by the Board. [n the even
evidence against Respondent 10 establish a pattern of behavior and for the purpose of proving
additional acts of misponduct.

espondent Y

Approved and ordered this QLN day of September, 2007
OKLAHOMA BOARD OF NURSING
By: C Ewgiéﬁ) &
President ,

DKB:as



FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

*************#****#**********#***********lll*****

In the Matter of License Number 639789 § AGREED
issued to TAWANNA KAY FRY § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of TAWANNA KAY FRY, License Number 63§’}89,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Res;i)ondent may have
violated Section301 .452(5)(9)&(1 0), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

September 5, 2002, by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. .

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Rose State College, Oklahoma,
on December 1, 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas in May 1997.
5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:
1994 - 1997. Staff Nurse Mission Hill Memorial Hospital

ICU. - Shawnee, Oklahoma

639789:067 C40



10.

Py

1995 - 1997

1997 - 5/02

1999 - 10/00

5/02 - Present

At the time of the inci
Unit with Presbyterian Hospital Greenv.

PRN
1CU/Med Surg

Charge Nurse

ICU

PRN
ICU

Unknown

for approximately one (1) year.

On or about October 3, 20
Greenville, Texas, Responde
physician’s orders. Respondent’
administration of Demero

Shawnee Regional Hospital
Shawnee, Oklahoma

Christus St. Joseph’s Health System
Paris, Texas

Presbyterian Hospital Greenville
Greenville, Texas 0

dent, Respondent was employed as a PRN nurse in the Intensive Care
ille, Greenville, Texas, and had been in this position

00, while employed with Presbyterian Hospital Greenville,
nt withdrew Demerol in excess frequency/dosage of ‘the
s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that the
1 to a patient in excess of the physician’s order could result in the

patient suffering from respiratory depression

On or about October 3, 2000, while employed with Presbyterian Hospital Greenville,

Greenville, Texas, Respondent
in patient medical records.
subsequent care givers Wo

which could result in an overdose.

On or about October 3,

withdrew Demerol but failed to document its administration
Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that
uld rely on her documentation to further medicate the patient

2000, while employed with Presbyterian Hospital Greenville,

Greenville, Texas, Respondent withdrew Demero] but failed to follow policy and procedures

in place for wasta
pharmacy and plac

(Controlled Substance Act).

On or about October 3, 2
Greenville, Texas, Respond
thereof, Respondent’s conduct was
of medications.

639789:067

ge of Demerol. Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive the hospital

~d them in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code

000, while employed with Presbyterian Hospital Greenville,
ent misappropriated Demerol from the facility and patients
Jikely to defraud the facility and patients thereof the cost

-2- 40



12.

13.

14.

13.

16.

Propoxypbene as evidenced by a positive drug screen. Possession of Propoxyphene is
prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
The use of Propoxyphene by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair
the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition,
and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential

danger.

At the time of the incident’s, Respondent was employed as a Charge Nurse in the Intensive
Care Unit with Christus St. Joseph’s Health System, Paris, Texas, and had been in this

position for approximately five (5) years.

On or about May 2, 2002, while employed with Christus St. Joseph's Health System, Paris,
Texas, Respondent withdrew Demerol but failed to document its administration in patient
medical records. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that subsequent
care givers would rely on her documentation to furtber medicate the patient which could

result in an overdose.

On or about May 2, 2002, while employed with Christus St. Joseph's Health System, Paris,
Texas, Respondent failed to follow policy.and procedures for the wastage of Demerol.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in
violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substance Act).

. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or cbemical

dependency.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
ve sufficient to protect patients and the public. ~

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 452(6)(9)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(3),(M:(1 8),(19)&(20).

-3 C40
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Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 639789, heretofore issued to
TAWANNA KAY FRY, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas i’eer Assistance Prograin for Nurses (T fAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN.

(2) Uponacceptance intothe TPAPN, R_ESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed T‘PAPN. conuaét to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

| (3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract

during its term.
@) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN fo notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract. | -
[T 1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas

Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 et seg., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional

Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.01 et seq. and this Order.
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to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, t0 practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written pe ermission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the pa.rty state where Respondent wishes to work

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

639789:067 -3- cao



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel .prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of de,
and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations
through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive
Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand
that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation
and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the

State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this D“_“ day of QMjpXRP. 2002

Sworn to and subscribed before me this \ T day of (X‘}@D?,Q/ , 2001,

Joifno Lomego

~ Notary Public, State of Texas Notary Public in and for the State of mg
My Comm. Expires 08-13-2005

TRISHA ROMERO
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Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

was signed on the __17th __ day of October ,2002 by TAWANNA KAY FRY, License

Number 639789, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this _24th day of

Wﬂ———
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN -
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

639789:067
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